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THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, Executed this 9 ft, day of June 2015, by F. Bondurant, 

LLC. (hereinafter "Grantor(s)"), whose address is 10781 West Twain Avenue, Las 

Vegas, NV 89135, to Joel A. Stokes and Sandra F. Stokes, as Trustees of the 

Jimijack Irrevocable Trust (hereinafter "Grantee(s)"), whose address is 5 Summit 

Walk Trail, Henderson, Nevada 89052. 

WITNESSETH, That the said Grantor, for good consideration and for the sum of One 

Dollar USO ($1.00) paid by the said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby 

acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said Grantees 

forever, all the right, title, interest and claim which the said Grantor has in and to the 

following described parcel of land, and improvements and appurtenances thereto in 

the County of Clark, State of Nevada, to wit: 

Commonly known as: 

2763 White Sage Drive, Henderson, Nevada 89052 

More particularly described as: 

APN: 191-13-811-052 

Lot Eighty-Five {85) in Block 4, of SUN CITY ANTHEM UNIT #19 PHASE 2, as 
shown by map thereof on file in Book 102 of Plats, Page 80, in the Office of the 
County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and sealed these presents 
the day and year first above written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: 

State of Nevada 
ss 

County of Clark 

On this i ~ day of~~......;;;... __ , 2015, before me,Cl/,,(,,4,,V/JL 1J. (} lti.JiJ. a 
notary public in and for e County of Clark, State of Nevada, did peronally appear efore me the 
person of Thomas Lucas, Manager of Opportunity Homes LLC, personally known to me (or proved to 
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Quitclaim 
Deed; and, acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature 
on this instrument did execute the same. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature:~~ m ~ 
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STATE OF NEVADA 
DECLARATION OF VALUE 

1. Assessor Parcel Number(s) 

a. Jq /-13--8"1 \ ~ oi;;_ 
b. --------------
C. --------------d. --------------2. Type of Property : 

a. Vacant Land 

C. Condo/Twnhse 

e. Apt. Bldg 

g. Agricultural 

b.~ Single Fam. Res. 
d. 2-4 Plex 

f. Comm'l/Ind'I 

h. Mobile Home 

FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY 
Book _ _ ____ Page: __ _ _ _ 

Date of Recording: --------
Notes : 

Other 

3.a. Total Value /Sales Price of Property $-,---':J"'-·-7~D--t,....,0...,0.....,.0 _________ _ 
b. Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property ( 1 ) --------------------'--c. Transfer Tax Value: $ -.....,..,=---------------d. Real Property Transfer Tax Due $ _ _.l._:::>=7--'---7;..:.,_..0..,,0.__ _________ _ 

4. If Exemption Claimed: 
a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090, Section __ _ 
b. Explain Reason for Exemption: ___________________ _ 

5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred:---1.QQ_ % 
The undersigned declares and acknowledges , under penalty of perjury , pursuant to NRS 375 .060 
and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is correct to the best of their information and belief , 
and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information provided herein. 
Furthermore , the parties agree that disallowance of any claimed exemption , or other determination of 
additional tax due , may result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interest at I% per month. Pursuant 
to NRS 375.030 , Buyer and Seller shall be jointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed. 

Signature -I-----~~-------- Capacity: Yhav14 f e C 

Signature ______________ _ Capacity: ___________ _ 

SELLER (GRANTOR} INFORMATION 
(REQUIRED) 

Print Name: f. f3 oviJ U,f ~r:d l.-k C 
Address: I OJ fl W , 1::w (htl\ 

State: 1J e \/0 Ao Zip: ~ l 3 s 

BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION 
(REQUIRED) , , 

Print Name: Ji>-e.l.A )~u Ke~c..M\ ~CM,\drG. .lhke> J1r11, )CAvt 
Address : 5 Su IY'm, li Wa.-lt Tra~ \ J:.rreJoCCLB ~ 
City: H:e-Y\siU:s:on tl'u>+· 
State : A 1£VA <\l\ Zip: S:NSa 

COMPANY /PERSON RE VESTING RECORDING Re uired if not seller or bu er 
PrintName: Rober Q\\)5~1th _E_sc_r_ow_# ____________ _ 

Address: ':j l{ y G eft:'1, ·h '.U\i I (-J.i II 
City: L tH v'.e 94) State: fJev a J 4 Zip : 8 q I 3 J 

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED /MICROFILMED 
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STATE OF NEVADA 
 
COUNTY OF CLARK 
 

DECLARATION OF NONA TOBIN 
 
Declaration made under penalty of perjury alleging notarial acts and omissions that should 
be declared to have rendered recorded documents invalid to convey interest in subject 
property to the Joel and Sandra Stokes, as individuals or as Trustees of the Jimijack 
Irrevocable Trust or to Jimijack Irrevocable Trust, an Nevada entity operating as a business, 
but without commercial registration, or State, county, or city business licenses or filed 
fictitious name.  
 

1. My name is Nona Tobin, and my address is 2664 Olivia Heights Ave., Henderson, 
Nevada 89052. 

2. I do solemnly swear that everything in this declaration is true and based on my 
personal experience or investigation and research. 

3. My purpose is to document notarial violations which occurred on June 7, June 8, 
August 9, and September 6, 2016 and faxed, emailed and/or mailed (certified and 
first class) communications related to deeds notarized by CluAynne M. Corwin that as 
the subject of a complaint to the notary division of the NVSOS. 

4. I believe these notary violations render the documents invalid and without authority to 
convey the subject property to Joel and Sandra Stokes, as individuals or as Trustees of 
the Jimijack Irrevocable Trust or to Jimijack Irrevocable Trust as a legal Nevada 
business entity.  

5. I prepared this unsworn declaration to describe what happened regarding the 
fraudulently-notarized June 9, 2015 Quit Claim Deed as it is the sole recorded 
document that gives rise to the Joel and Sandra Stokes’ claims, either as individuals 
or as Trustees of Jimijack Irrevocable Trust, to all title interests to 2763 White Sage 
Drive, Henderson NV 89052, the subject property of quiet title litigation in which I 
have an interest. 

6. I allege that violations of NRS 240.075, NRS 240.120, NRS 240.147, NRS 240.150, 
NRS 240.155, as well as commercial registration irregularities, that I am reporting 
here are sufficient to invalidate the sole recorded document that gives rise to Joel and 
Sandra Stokes’ claims and to initiate an investigation by proper authorities into other 
violations of statutes involving fraudulent conveyance of real property, attorney and 
Realtor misconduct and license violations, and filing false statements to the Secretary 
of State and forming commercial entities for an illegal purpose.  

7. There were two quit claim deeds, one notarized on June 4, 2015 and the second, 
notarized on June 8, 2015, purporting to re-convey the residence at 2763 White Sage 
Av., Henderson, NV 89052, which had allegedly been sold to Opportunity Homes, 
LLC on August 15, 2014 at a disputed HOA foreclosure sale.  

8. I am a Pro Se Litigant disputing the legality of the 8/15/14 HOA sale, and I am 
alleging that the buyer at the sale was actually Thomas Lucas, Realtor in the 
Berkshire Hathaway office (BHHS) under Forrest Barbee, Broker with whom I had 
the property listed for sale, and that Opportunity Homes, LLC is an illegally-formed 
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sham entity designed solely to serve as Lucas’ alter ego so his actions that would 
have been illegal for a licensed Broker/ Realtor could be concealed. 

9. Further, evidence indicates that there is a concealed relationship between Lucas ; 
FirstService Residential, HOA Managing agent; Red Rock Financial Services, HOA 
debt collectors who conducted the flawed foreclosure sale; the Stokes who currently 
have possession of the property; the Stokes’ attorney, Joseph Y. Hong; Yuen K. Lee, 
alleged Manager of F. Bondurant, LLC in default, who signed the fraudulently 
notarized quit claim deed as if he were Thomas Lucas, and who operates out of the 
same office as Joseph Y. Hong, both notaries, and attorney Peter Mortenson.  

10. I allege that by acting to concert has allowed the property to be unfairly conveyed 
and re-conveyed, and by concealing their acts and relationships a series fraudulent 
acts, including tax evasion, to go undetected. 

11. The second Quit Claim Deed recorded on June 9, 2015 (attached), the main subject 
of this affidavit, was notarized by CluAynne M. Corwin on June 8, 2015 falsely 
offering her notarial seal as proof of Yuen Lee’s signature that “did personally appear 
before me the person of Thomas Lucas, Lucas, Manager, of Opportunity Homes, 
LLC, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) 
to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Quit Claim Deed; and, 
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, that by his signature 
on this instrument did execute the same.” 

12. Per her business card which I picked up from her office on September 6, CluAynne M. 
Corwin is a notary public, paralegal & office administrator with Mortenson & Rafie 
located at 10781 W. Twain Las Vegas NV 89135. 

13. On June 7, 2016 I called CluAynne M. Corwin at the phone number that I think I got 
for her from Notary Public Division of the Nevada Secretary of State. I had been told 
by that office that I would be able to inspect her journal.  

14. I confirmed that notaries had to keep a journal and that it was supposed to be 
available for public inspection was true before I called by reviewing State law 
governing Notary Publics in NRS 240.  

15. I allege that these violations of laws governing Notary Publics in NRS 240 along 
with violations of the Statutes of Fraud governing the conveyance of real property in 
Nevada are sufficient to invalidate the recorded document that give rise to Joel and 
Sandra Stokes claims.  

16. When Ms. Corwin answered, I told her I wanted to see her notary journal, and she 
immediately began hostile and asked who I was and why did I want to see it. 

17. She said “I’m not just going to let anyone walk in here and look at it.”  
18. I said since the journal was open for public inspection by law, I didn’t see what the 

problem was. 
19. She told me to wait, and a man got on the line and asked me what I wanted. 
20. I told him I was just trying to inspect her journal and she got upset.  
21. The man identified himself as her boss, Peter Mortenson, and that he was an 

attorney. 
22. He was I told him that I was the Successor Trustee of a property that had been sold at 

an HOA foreclosure sale, and that I wanted to see CluAynne’s journal because there 
was a major error on the quit claim deed that she had notarized. 
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23. He asked a lot of questions and suggested that maybe he could help me, but he 
wanted to see what I was talking about. 

24. At 3:27 PM, June 7, 2016 I faxed the second quit claim deed recorded on June 9, 
2015 against 2763, falsely notarized by CluAynne, to Peter Mortenson’s office at 
(702) 363-4107.  

25. He asked me if I thought something untoward or nefarious (or some words like that) was 
going on. 

26. He said I was “coming on all cloak and dagger”. 
27. I said yes I thought something was very wrong, but that I thought CluAynne was 

probably a victim too and she didn’t need to be so afraid. 
28. I explained the HOA foreclosure and told him I had done a lot of research. 
29. I was very open with him since I was looking for an attorney to help me.  
30. He acted very supportive then and suggested maybe he could help me, but that he’d have 

to look at it since the statute of limitations was probably passed.  
31. I didn’t realize when I was talking to him on the phone that Peter and CluAynne actually 

shared a small law office space and reception area with Hong & Hong, attorney for the 
Plaintiffs Stokes. 

32. I thought he was going to be helpful and so I brought two binders of documents I had 
collected, but when I saw his office, I reconsidered showing them to him and left my 
binders in the car. 

33. Mark Burton came with me to inspect the page for June 8, 2015 in CluAynne’s notary 
journal on June 8, 2016. 

34. There was no entry for the notarial act of acknowledging the Quit Claim Deed that 
alleged transferred F. Bondurant’s interest in 2763 to Joel and Sandra as Trustees of 
Jimijack Irrevocable Trust. 

35. Peter M said that usually CluAynne was so conscientious and he had no explanation for 
how it happened or why she would fail to perform a legally mandated function when she 
was so careful usually. 

36. I asked if someone else in the office could have used her stamp, that she had been 
victimized. 

37. He said that it was definitely her signature and not a situation where her notary stamp had 
been stolen. 

38. He tried to ask more about my interest in the property and get away from the fact that 
CluAynne had failed to perform the most basic duties of a notary, i.e. she used her stamp 
without identifying the executor of the document and without recording that she had done 
it, both serious violations. 

39. I told him I had decided not to bring any of my paperwork in or discuss my case with him 
since I intended to file a complaint, but I was sorry because I thought CluAnne was a 
victim. 

40. Peter’s hands were visibly shaking during the meeting. 
41. I requested a certified copy of the June 9, 2015 page to show that entries had been made 

chronologically, but that this critical one was missing.  
42. At first, Peter agreed to do get the certified copy for me, but then acted bewildered 
43. He then was talking in a friendly, “aw shucks” kind of way, saying that he had never 

dealt with this before and that he needed to call the NV SOS before he could give it to 
me, just to be sure. 
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44. He told us we would have to come back later. 
45. I complained that it is a nearly an hour and a half round trip to my house, and he said he 

would mail it to me. 
46. I asked about the cost, and he said not to worry about it. 
47. He called me back later and said he would not give me a certified copy, that he wasn’t 

allowed to. 
48. He said the NV SOS said I would only be entitled to a certified copy of a particular entry 

in the journal. 
49. He told me that the NV SOS said they (Peter and CluAynne I guess) didn’t have to give 

me anything because the journal entry I was looking for wasn’t there. 
50. He said they had let me look at the page for June 8, 2015, that was enough. 
51. That it would be violating the privacy of the people whose signatures were on the rest of 

the page to let their private information be copied. 
52. This seems strange to me given that the law provides for public inspection of the notary 

journal, and I didn’t see there being any such restrictions on access. 
53. He gave me the name of the person in the NV SOS who had provided him with this 

interpretation.  
54. I called the woman at NVSOS (whose name I can’t remember) shortly thereafter to 

verify. 
55. When I told her I wanted a picture of the page for verification of the violation of NRS in 

not making a chronological entry in her journal of each notarial act for litigation 
purposes, she said, “Well, that’s not gonna happen!” 

56. The NV SOS employee inaccurately told me that I was only permitted to get a certified 
copy of my signature. 

57. Below is an exact quote from an email I sent on August 9, 2016 describing the same 
event.  

58. I wrote this email after I had met for the first time two other women who are dealing with 
HOA foreclosures. “Irma” is Irma Mendez and her property was also quit claimed to Joel 
and Sandra Stokes, as Trustees of Jimijack Irrevocable Trust. 

59. The Quit Claim Deed to Irma’s property was notarized by CluAynne M. Corwin on 
September 11, 2015. 
 

I happen to have gone to his office a few months ago when I wanted to look at 
CluAnne M. Colwin's notary log because she falsely notarized the quit claim deed 
to Jimijack. Her boss is Peter Mortinson shares a law office with Hong & Hong at 
that address. CluAnne wouldn't speak to me and had her boss-attorney show me 
the journal. Peter showed me the page of her log, but she had failed to list any 
notarial duty on June 8, 2015 when she notarized Yuan Lee as being Thomas 
Lucas, personally appearing before her. Peter refused to give me a copy of the 
page since technically the law allows only a copy of the specific signature and not a 
copy of the page showing the absence of one. 

I asked Peter if he represented any of these people with Hong and he 
said his notary CluAynne just occasionally notarized documents for them 
in a pinch, but she was usually so fastidious that he couldn't understand 
how on this one occasion she forgot to log it. He even tried to recruit me 
as a client saying he thought he could help me, but said I probably would 

 
TOBIN001381JJdeed



 5 

have a statute of limitations problem. it's interesting CluAnne also 
notarized Amir's signature on Irma's property that Irma says doesn't match 
Amir's signature and looks more like Hong's. Julie told me Peter has 
appeared for Hong. 

 
1. On September 6, 2016, Mark Burton and I went to 10781 W. Twain without notice 

because we were on that side of town for Mark’s appointment with a doctor. 
2. I intended to ask to see the page for September 11, 2015 as there should be an entry for 

the quit claim deed for another HOA foreclosure that had gone to Joel and Sandra Stokes.  
3. I wanted to see the September 11, 2015 page in CluAynne’s notary journal to see if there 

was a pattern of her failing to record notarial acts when they involved documents which 
furthered Mr. Hong’s clients’. 

4. I intended to request to see the page for September 11, 2016, but I was never even given a 
chance to ask. 

5.  We went into the office about 11 AM, and while Mark waited on the couch, I told the 
receptionist I was Nona Tobin and was there to see CluAynne. 

6. She said “Sure” and went to the back office. 
7. The receptionist returned right away, saying “She’ll be right out.” 
8. CluAynne did not come out. 
9. Instead, Peter Mortenson came barreling out and before I could say anything, he said 

angrily, “I already spent enough time with you. I told you you’re not getting any certified 
copies.” 

10. I remember thinking that he was trying to use his size and brusque manner and being a 
lawyer to bully me into just going away, and I’m sure, if I had been a smaller, more 
typical 67-year-old non-lawyer woman, it would have worked. 

11. I said I wanted to look at a different signature and that I wasn’t asking for a certified 
copy. 

12. He refused, virtually yelling at me and telling me to stop bothering them, which I believe 
to be a violation of NRS 240.147. 

13. A few of the things he said were, in my view, particularly bizarre: 
a. “you don’t have a right to be here”;  
b. “we are very busy; we’re doing business here”   
c. “You’ve done enough.” 

14. He said that they didn’t have to give me anything. 
15. I told him they did have to let the public inspect the journal. 
16. He said several times “Well, go ahead and file a lawsuit. Just file a lawsuit to get it.” 
17. He turned without a civil word, fumbled with a key to get back behind a locked door to 

his office, and left me just standing there in the hall and Mark on the couch in the lobby. 
18. When I notified Irma Mendez later on the evening of September 6 that I had been thrown 

out of Hong’s office when I tried to look at CluAynne’s notary journal for September 11, 
2015, she said she had doubts about the validity of Amir’s signature. 

19. Irma’s doubts were so substantial that she said she had found some examples of Amir’s 
signature on court documents to compare and there was no similarity. 

20. She said she then compared Amir’s signature on the quit claim deed that gave her 
property from Amir to the Stokes and believed the signature had so much similarity to the 
signature of Joseph Y. Hong, the Stokes’ attorney, that she suspected forgery. 
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21. At a December 20, 2016 hearing, my motion to intervene on the quiet title case A-15-
720032 was granted, and I needed to get some additional information about notary 
problems with the quit claim deeds that moved through Hong’s office to removed title 
from me or Irma Mendez to give title to the Stokes. 

22. On December 28, 2016, I emailed and faxed a written request to CluAynne M. Corwin to 
provide me with certified copies of three lines in her journal (attached) related to quiet 
title cases involving the Stokes and their attorney, Mr. Hong. 

23. On December 28, 2016, I faxed and sent by first class mail to 10781 W. Twain the 
attached request to Debra L. Batesel, notary public and employee of Hong & Hong, for a 
certified copy of the June 4, 2015 entry in her journal documenting the signature of 
Thomas Lucas quit claiming 2763 White Sage to F. Bondurant. 

24. I called on January 3, 2016 to the office and asked the receptionist to tell CluAynne that I 
would be there on Thurs day to pick it up if I didn’t hear from her.  

25. Later that day, I also sent the attached letter first class and certified to CluAynne at her 
home address. 

26. There was no answer or voicemail at Hong’s office, but when I asked the receptionist 
both law offices shared if there was a different number for Hong’s office, and I was told 
there it rang through to her, but she didn’t pick it up.  

27. I went to Hong’s office and asked for Debra Batesel, but she was not in. 
28. I asked for CluAynne next, but since I gave my real name, Peter came out. 
29. Peter told me I couldn’t just come in without an appointment. 
30. Peter told me I was not to attempt to contact CluAynne at the address I found on the 

notary website. 
31. Peter said she was his employee and he was paying her to work on other things. 
32. Peter said CluAynne was not to be bothered at home. 
33. I told him that these matters were in litigation and that it was unreasonable for him to be 

obstructionist.  
34. Peter said I had only given one day’s notice, but he seemed to disregard that CluAynne 

had not responded to phone, email, fax or mail requests to call me for over a week 
35. Peter said that litigation takes a long time and that I shouldn’t be so demanding when I 

didn’t have an appointment. 
36. Peter said he was writing me a letter and that maybe I should just wait for that. I said I 

would read his letter, but that I wanted to schedule an appointment now instead of 
waiting to schedule it.  

37. He said he had spoken to the Secretary of State’s office. 
38. I said I wanted to schedule an appointment, and he said Tuesday, January 10 at 4 pm. 
39. I faxed a notice to Debra Batesel that I would be in her office at that time and would like 

to review her journal then as well as get the previously requested certified copy of her 
notary act on June 4, 2015. 

40. At the meeting, CluAynne would still not participate in a review of her journal, She was 
represented by Peter Mortenson, who said he was there as her employer, but did not say 
he was her attorney. 

41. They were not able to provide copies of two of the entries I requested which both related 
to my case as CluAynne had not made an entry in her journal for either of those acts as 
she is required to do by Nevada notary laws. 
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42. The notarization of the quit claim deed for Irma Mendez house was supplied, and I gave 
it to her for inclusion in her complaint. 

43. Debra Batesel came in when Peter was finished and gave me a non-certified copy of two 
signatures of Thomas Lucas she notarized on June 4, 2015, for the quit claim and 
surprisingly for a purchase and sale agreement, but did not bring in the notary book for 
me to inspect. 

44. The difficulties I have had in trying to view these notary journals increase my suspicions 
that there is rampant notary fraud of the instruments recorded to convey HOA 
foreclosures to the Stokes. 

45. Per NRS 53.045, this unsworn declaration is being submitted in lieu of a sworn affidavit. 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada that the foregoing 
is true and correct. 

 
DATED this 17th day of January, 2017. 

 
 
      _____________________________ 

Nona Tobin 
2664 Olivia Heights Ave.  
Henderson NV 89052  
(702) 465-2199 
nonatobin@gmail.com 
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Exhibits to NV SOS Complaint NRS Violations by a Notary Public  
 

1. Quit Claim Deed for 2763 White Sage that notarized Yeun Lee signature as if it were 
Thomas’ Lucas’ signature and for which there is no entry in CluAynne M. Corwin’s 
notary journal on June 8, 2015 

2. Quit Claim Deed to 2763 White Sage that on June 4, 2015, Debra L. Batesel, an 
employee of Hong notarized what is believed to be Thomas Lucas’ actual signature 

3. Quit Claim Deed to a different property but that conveyed interest in another HOA 
foreclose to Joel and Sandra Stokes, as Trustees of Jimijack and was notarized by 
CluAynne M. Corwin on September 11, 2015, i.e. the page I wanted to see in CluAynne’s 
notary journal to see if there was a pattern of her failing to record notarial acts when they 
involved documents which furthered Mr. Hong’s clients 

4. Relevant sections of NRS 240 governing notary publics 
5. Relevant sections of NRS Statute of Frauds re conveyance of real property 
6. NRS 205.395  False representation concerning title; penalties; civil action. 
7. Letter from Peter Mortenson to me on January 5, 2017 regarding my request for public 

inspection of CluAynne M. Corwin’s notary journal. 
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RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE NRS 240 RE NOTARY PUBLICS 
 
(emphasis added) 

 
NRS 240.147  Unlawful destruction, defacement or concealment of notarial record.  It is 
unlawful for a person to knowingly destroy, deface or conceal a notarial record.(Added to NRS 
by 1997, 930; A 2009, 3029) 
 
NRS 240.120  Journal of notarial acts: Duty to maintain; contents; verification based 
upon credible witness; copy of entry; storage; period of retention; report of loss or theft; 
exceptions. 
      1.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2, each notary public shall keep a journal 
in his or her office in which the notary public shall enter for each notarial act performed, at 
the time the act is performed: 
      (a) The fees charged, if any; 
      (b) The title of the document; 
      (c) The date on which the notary public performed the act; 
      (d) Except as otherwise provided in subsection 3, the name and signature of the person whose 
signature is being notarized; 
      (e) Subject to the provisions of subsection 4, a description of the evidence used by the 
notary public to verify the identification of the person whose signature is being notarized; 
      (f) An indication of whether the notary public administered an oath; and 
      (g) The type of certificate used to evidence the notarial act, as required pursuant to NRS 
240.1655. 
      2.  A notary public may make one entry in the journal which documents more than one 
notarial act if the notarial acts documented are performed: 
      (a) For the same person and at the same time; and 
      (b) On one document or on similar documents. 
      3.  When performing a notarial act for a person, a notary public need not require the person 
to sign the journal if: 
      (a) The notary public has performed a notarial act for the person within the previous 6 months; 
      (b) The notary public has personal knowledge of the identity of the person; and 
      (c) The person is an employer or coworker of the notary public and the notarial act relates to 
a transaction performed in the ordinary course of the person’s business. 
      4.  If, pursuant to subsection 3, a notary public does not require a person to sign the 
journal, the notary public shall enter “known personally” as the description required to be 
entered into the journal pursuant to paragraph (e) of subsection 1. 
      5.  If the notary verifies the identification of the person whose signature is being notarized on 
the basis of a credible witness, the notary public shall: 
      (a) Require the witness to sign the journal in the space provided for the description of the 
evidence used; and 
      (b) Make a notation in the journal that the witness is a credible witness. 
      6.  The journal must: 
      (a) Be open to public inspection. 
      (b) Be in a bound volume with preprinted page numbers. 
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      7.  A notary public shall, upon request and payment of the fee set forth in NRS 240.100, 
provide a certified copy of an entry in his or her journal. 
      8.  A notary public shall keep his or her journal in a secure location during any period in 
which the notary public is not making an entry or notation in the journal pursuant to this section. 
      9.  A notary public shall retain each journal that the notary public has kept pursuant to 
this section until 7 years after the date on which he or she ceases to be a notary public. 
      10.  A notary public shall file a report with the Secretary of State and the appropriate law 
enforcement agency if the journal of the notary public is lost or stolen. 
      11.  The provisions of this section do not apply to a person who is authorized to perform a 
notarial act pursuant to paragraph (b), (c), (d) or (e) of subsection 1 of NRS 240.1635. 
      [Part 18:49:1883; BH § 2359; C § 2483; RL § 2020; NCL § 2951] + [Part 21:49:1883; BH § 
2362; C § 2486; RL § 2023; NCL § 2954]—(NRS A 1967, 533; 1993, 262; 1995, 193, 1596; 1997, 
936; 2001, 654; 2007, 46; 2011, 1611; 2013, 1376) 

 
 
NRS 240.150  Liability for misconduct or neglect; liability of employer; penalties for willful 
violation or neglect of duty; procedure upon revocation or suspension. 
      1.  For misconduct or neglect in a case in which a notary public appointed pursuant to the 
authority of this State may act, either by the law of this State or of another state, territory or country, 
or by the law of nations, or by commercial usage, the notary public is liable on his or her official 
bond to the parties injured thereby, for all the damages sustained. 
      2.  The employer of a notary public may be assessed a civil penalty by the Secretary of 
State of not more than $2,000 for each violation specified in subsection 4 committed by the 
notary public, and the employer is liable for any damages proximately caused by the 
misconduct of the notary public, if: 
      (a) The notary public was acting within the scope of his or her employment at the time 
the notary public engaged in the misconduct; and 
      (b) The employer of the notary public consented to the misconduct of the notary public. 
      3.  The Secretary of State may refuse to appoint or may suspend or revoke the appointment 
of a notary public who fails to provide to the Secretary of State, within a reasonable time, 
information that the Secretary of State requests from the notary public in connection with a 
complaint which alleges a violation of this chapter. 
      4.  Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, for any willful violation or neglect of duty 
or other violation of this chapter, or upon proof that a notary public has been convicted of, or 
entered a plea of guilty, guilty but mentally ill or nolo contendere to, a crime described in paragraph 
(c) of subsection 2 of NRS 240.010: 
      (a) The appointment of the notary public may be suspended for a period determined by the 
Secretary of State, but not exceeding the time remaining on the appointment; 
      (b) The appointment of the notary public may be revoked after a hearing; or 
      (c) The notary public may be assessed a civil penalty of not more than $2,000 for each 
violation. 
      5.  If the Secretary of State revokes or suspends the appointment of a notary public pursuant 
to this section, the Secretary of State shall: 
      (a) Notify the notary public in writing of the revocation or suspension; 
      (b) Cause notice of the revocation or suspension to be published on the website of the 
Secretary of State; and 
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      (c) If a county clerk has issued a certificate of permission to perform marriages to the notary 
public pursuant to NRS 122.064, notify the county clerk of the revocation or suspension. 
      6.  Except as otherwise provided by law, the Secretary of State may assess the civil penalty 
that is authorized pursuant to this section upon a notary public whose appointment has expired if 
the notary public committed the violation that justifies the civil penalty before his or her 
appointment expired. 
      7.  The appointment of a notary public may be suspended or revoked by the Secretary of State 
pending a hearing if the Secretary of State believes it is in the public interest or is necessary to 
protect the public. 
      [13:39:1864; B § 342; BH § 2247; C § 2414; RL § 2756; NCL § 4726]—(NRS A 1985, 
1208; 1995, 194; 1997, 937; 2011, 1612; 2013, 1200; 2015, 932) 

       
 
NRS 240.155  Notarization of signature of person not in presence of notary public 
unlawful; penalty. 
      1.  A notary public who is appointed pursuant to this chapter shall not willfully notarize the 
signature of a person unless the person is in the presence of the notary public and: 
      (a) Is known to the notary public; or 
      (b) If unknown to the notary public, provides a credible witness or documentary evidence 
of identification to the notary public. 
      2.  A person who: 
      (a) Violates the provisions of subsection 1; or 
      (b) Aids and abets a notary public to commit a violation of subsection 1,  is guilty of a 
gross misdemeanor. 
      (Added to NRS by 2005, 2274; A 2007, 1100) 

 
 
 
 
 
NRS 240.075  Prohibited acts.  A notary public shall not: 
      1.  Influence a person to enter or not enter into a lawful transaction involving a notarial act 
performed by the notary public. 
      2.  Certify an instrument containing a statement known by the notary public to be false. 
      3.  Perform any act as a notary public with intent to deceive or defraud, including, without 
limitation, altering the journal that the notary public is required to keep pursuant to NRS 240.120. 
      4.  Endorse or promote any product, service or offering if his or her appointment as a notary 
public is used in the endorsement or promotional statement. 
      5.  Certify photocopies of a certificate of birth, death or marriage or a divorce decree. 
      6.  Allow any other person to use his or her notary’s stamp. 
      7.  Allow any other person to sign the notary’s name in a notarial capacity. 
      8.  Perform a notarial act on a document that contains only a signature. 
      9.  Perform a notarial act on a document, including a form that requires the signer to provide 
information within blank spaces, unless the document has been filled out completely and has been 
signed. 
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      10.  Make or note a protest of a negotiable instrument unless the notary public is employed 
by a depository institution and the protest is made or noted within the scope of that employment. 
As used in this subsection, “depository institution” has the meaning ascribed to it in NRS 657.037. 
      11.  Affix his or her stamp to any document which does not contain a notarial certificate. 
      (Added to NRS by 1985, 1205; A 1987, 1114; 1995, 193; 2001, 653; 2011, 1610; 2015, 930) 

 
NRS 205.395  False representation concerning title; penalties; civil action. 
      1.  Every person who: 
      (a) Claims an interest in, or a lien or encumbrance against, real property in a document that is 
recorded in the office of the county recorder in which the real property is located and who knows 
or has reason to know that the document is forged or groundless, contains a material misstatement 
or false claim or is otherwise invalid; 
      (b) Executes or notarizes a document purporting to create an interest in, or a lien or 
encumbrance against, real property, that is recorded in the office of the county recorder in which 
the real property is located and who knows or has reason to know that the document is forged or 
groundless, contains a material misstatement or false claim or is otherwise invalid; or 
      (c) Causes a document described in paragraph (a) or (b) to be recorded in the office of the 
county recorder in which the real property is located and who knows or has reason to know that 
the document is forged or groundless, contains a material misstatement or false claim or is 
otherwise invalid, 

 has made a false representation concerning title. 
      2.  A person who makes a false representation concerning title in violation of subsection 1 is 
guilty of a category C felony and shall be punished as provided in NRS 193.130. 
      3.  A person who engages in a pattern of making false representations concerning title is guilty 
of a category B felony and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a minimum 
term of not less than 3 years and a maximum term of not more than 20 years, or by a fine of not 
more than $50,000, or by both fine and imprisonment. 
      4.  In addition to the criminal penalties imposed for a violation of this section, any person 
who violates this section is subject to a civil penalty of not more than $5,000 for each violation. 
This penalty must be recovered in a civil action, brought in the name of the State of Nevada by the 
Attorney General. In such an action, the Attorney General may recover reasonable attorney’s fees 
and costs. 
      5.  Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, the owner or holder of the beneficial 
interest in real property which is the subject of a false representation concerning title may bring a 
civil action in the district court in and for the county in which the real property is located to recover 
any damages suffered by the owner or holder of the beneficial interest plus reasonable attorney’s 
fees and costs. The owner or holder of the beneficial interest in the real property must, before 
bringing a civil action pursuant to this subsection, send a written request to the person who made 
the false representation to record a document which corrects the false representation. If the person 
records such a document not later than 20 days after the date of the written request, the owner or 
holder of the beneficial interest may not bring a civil action pursuant to this subsection. 
      6.  As used in this section: 
      (a) “Encumbrance” includes, without limitation, a lis pendens or other notice of the pendency 
of an action. 
      (b) “Pattern of making false representations concerning title” means one or more violations of 
a provision of subsection 1 committed in two or more transactions: 
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             (1) Which have the same or similar pattern, purposes, results, accomplices, victims or 
methods of commission, or are otherwise interrelated by distinguishing characteristics; 
             (2) Which are not isolated incidents within the preceding 4 years; and 
             (3) In which the aggregate loss or intended loss is more than $250. 
      [1911 C&P § 441; RL § 6706; NCL § 10394] — (NRS A 2011, 338, 1748; 2015, 1358) 
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STATUTE OF FRAUDS REGARDING CONVEYANCE OF REAL PROPERTY 

NRS 111.340 Certificate of acknowledgment and record may be rebutted. Neither the 

certificate of the acknowledgment nor of the proof of any conveyance or instrument, nor the 

record, nor the transcript of the record, of such conveyance or instrument, shall be conclusive, 

but the same may be rebutted. 

 
NRS 111.125 Proof required from subscribing witnesses. No certificate of proof shall be 
granted unless subscribing witnesses shall prove: 1. That the person whose name is subscribed 
thereto as a party is the person described in, and who executed the same. 2. That such person 
executed the conveyance. 3. That such witness subscribed his name thereto as a witness thereof. 
[12:9:1861; B 240; BH 2581; C 2651; RL 1029; NCL 1487] 

NRS 111.265 Persons authorized to take acknowledgment or proof within State. The proof 
or acknowledgment of every conveyance affecting any real property, if acknowledged or proved 
within this State, must be taken by one of the following persons: 1. A judge or a clerk of a court 
having a seal. 2. A notary public. 3. A justice of the peace. [Part 4:9:1861; A 1867, 103; B 231; 
BH 2572; C 2642; RL 1020; NCL 1478] (NRS A 1985, 1209; 1987, 123) 

NRS 111.315 Recording of conveyances and instruments: Notice to third persons. Every 
conveyance of real property, and every instrument of writing setting forth an agreement to 
convey any real property, or whereby any real property may be affected, proved, acknowledged 
and certified in the manner prescribed in this chapter, to operate as notice to third persons, shall 
be recorded in the office of the recorder of the county in which the real property is situated… 

NRS 111.345 Proof taken upon oath of incompetent witness: Instrument not admissible 
until established by competent proof. If the party contesting the proof of any conveyance or 
instrument shall make it appear that any such proof was taken upon the oath of an incompetent 
witness, neither such conveyance or instrument, nor the record thereof, shall be received in 
evidence, until established by other competent proof. [32:9:1861; B 260; BH 2601; C 2671; RL 
1046; NCL 1504] 
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3/22/2019 Gmail - Peter Mortenson letter re CluAynne notarizing Amir's signature

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=571a60460b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1556078043006436942%7Cmsg-f%3A1556078043006436942&sim… 1/1

Nona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

Peter Mortenson letter re CluAynne notarizing Amir's signature
1 message

Mon, Jan 9, 2017 at 11:54 AMNona Tobin <nonatobin@gmail.com>

To: Irma mendez <centuryhomes90@gmail.com>

This is crazy. Peter scheduled a meeting with me (at my insistence) tomorrow at 4 PM in his office so I can inspect the

notary book. I bet after this letter, he'll try to cancel. I don't know what type of ID she is claiming Amir used, and I really

don't get why the copy was certified by a different notary.

I am going to send a fax to Hong and Debra Batesel (Hong's employee who notarized another quit claim getting Bruce's

house to the Stokes) telling her that I want to inspect her book at the same time. She has not responded to my fax on

12/28/16 or phone call, first class letter or certified letter on 1/3/17.  

Hong's office at 10781 W. Twain where all these people work uses Peter Mortenson's receptionist to answer Hong's

phones (702) 8701777. I called on 1/3/17 both to talk to Hong about why he didn't approve the proposed order on my

motion and to make an appointment with Debra to review her notary journal, and there was no answer, no voice mail, no

answering service. I called Peter Mortenson's phone number, and the receptionist said they were not in. I asked for a new

number to the office, and she said there wasn't one. 

When I went into the office on 1/5/17, I asked for Debra, but she wasn't in. I asked if she physically worked in the building,

and according to the receptionist, Debra does work in the office.

When I commented to the receptionist about the phone just ringing, she looked a little irritated. She said she didn't actually

work for Hong; she was their "concierge" and sometimes she just let it ring on. I also picked up a card that has Hong's cell

on it (702) 3367001 in case you need it.

After tomorrow's meeting, I am going to complete my affidavit and take it down to the District Attorney on Wed.

Nona 
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